

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

TAMATRICE WILLIAMS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SHERWOOD, ARKANSAS,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas

Honorable James M. Moody Jr. District Judge

**Plaintiff-Appellant's Petition for Rehearing
or Rehearing En Banc**

Joshua A. House
Darpana Sheth
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

Michael J. Laux
LAUX LAW GROUP
400 West Capitol Avenue,
Suite 1700
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 242-0750

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. Sherwood’s Enforcement of Its Hot-Check Ordinances Put Williams into a 20-Year Cycle of Debt, Arrest, and Incarceration.	4
II. Sherwood Enforced Its Hot-Check Policies through Its Court and Law-Enforcement Officers.	6
III. Procedural History	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Panel Opinion Overlooks a Recent Arkansas State Supreme Court Decision on a Dispositive Issue of State Law.	12
II. The Panel Opinion Contravenes Binding Authority By This Court.....	13
III. The Panel Opinion Conflicts with Cases in Other Circuits on an Issue of Exceptional Importance.....	15
IV. The Panel Opinion Overlooks Specific Allegations Concerning Nonjudicial Municipal Officers	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anela v. City of Wildwood</i> , 790 F.2d 1063 (3d Cir. 1986)	16
<i>City of Little Rock v. Nelson</i> , 2020 WL 372521 (Ark. Jan. 23, 2020)	2, 11, 13
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	10
<i>Dean v. Cty. of Gage</i> , 807 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>DeLeon v. City of Haltom City</i> , 106 F. App'x 909 (5th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>DePiero v. City of Macedonia</i> , 180 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Evans v. City of Helena-W. Helena, Arkansas</i> , 912 F.3d 1145 (8th Cir. 2019).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Granda v. City of St. Louis</i> , 472 F.3d 565 (8th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 517 U.S. 477 (1994),.....	9
<i>Hollingsworth v. City of St. Ann</i> , 800 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Huddleston v. Dwyer</i> , 322 U.S. 232 (1944).....	2, 12

<i>Justice Network, Inc. v. Craighead County</i> , 931 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	20
<i>McMillian v. Monroe Cty.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	10–11
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	10
<i>Nobby Lobby, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 970 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	10
<i>Szabla v. City of Brooklyn Park</i> , 486 F.3d 385 (8th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Williams v. Butler</i> , 863 F.2d 1398 (8th Cir. 1988).....	15
Statutes	
Ark. Code § 16-17-115(a).....	8
Ark. Code § 16-17-132(c)	7
Ark. Code § 16-17-1106	8
Ark. Code § 16-17-1113(a)(1).....	8
Ark. Code § 16-17-1113(a)(3).....	8
Ark. Code § 16-17-1113(m)(2)(e)	8
Ark. Code § 16-17-1202	7
Ark. Code § 16-18-112	7
H.B. 1869, 88th Gen. Assemb., Reg Sess. § 9 (Ark. 2011).....	8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1)–(2) 1
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2) 1
5th Cir. R. 47.5.4 17
